

No. 21-312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF OHIO *EX REL.* DAVE YOST, ATTORNEY
GENERAL, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALLIANCE FOR
AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION AND NATIONAL
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION**

S. ZACHARY FAYNE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*Three Embarcadero Center
10th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3114*

JONATHAN S. MARTEL
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. MIRSKI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Elisabeth.Theodore@
arnoldporter.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Manufacturers and Dealers Apply Model- Wide Updates to Millions of Vehicles Every Year, Subject to Comprehensive and Effective Federal Regulation	6
A. Model-Wide Changes to In-Use Vehicles Are Necessary and Common.....	6
B. For Decades, EPA Has Comprehensively Regulated Model- Wide Changes to Ensure Emissions Compliance.....	9
C. Evaluating Whether Model-Wide Changes Are Unlawful Tampering Requires Judgment and Significant Expertise.....	15
II. The Ohio Supreme Court’s Decision Further Destabilizes the Congressionally Created Federal Regulatory Regime, Further Threatens Chaos for Manufacturers and Dealers, and Further Risks Depriving Consumers of Essential Updates	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	3, 20
<i>Sims v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 862 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1989)	19
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7507.....	3
§ 7521(a)(1)	9-10
§ 7522(a)(1)	10
§ 7522(a)(3)(A).....	12
§ 7522(a)(3)(B).....	12
§ 7525(a)	10
§ 7525(a)(1)	10, 13
§ 7541(a)(1)	10
§ 7541(b).....	11
§ 7541(b)(2)	10
§ 7543(a)	2, 19
§ 7543(b).....	3
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	12
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R.	
Part 85, Subpart T.....	11
§ 85.1802(a).....	11
§ 85.1903.....	14
§ 85.1904(a).....	11
§ 85.1904(b).....	11
§ 86.1804-01	15
§ 86.1806-17	8
§ 86.1809-12	15

Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
40 C.F.R.	
§ 86.1842-01(b)(1).....	10
§ 86.1842-01(b)(2).....	10
§ 86.1844-01(f).....	13
§ 86.1845-04.....	9, 11
§ 86.1846-01.....	11
§ 1068.501.....	11
Other Authorities	
EPA, Advisory Circular No. 2B, <i>Field Fixes Related to Emission Control-Related Components</i> (Mar. 17, 1975).....	12, 13, 16
EPA, <i>2014–2017 Progress Report: Vehicle & Engine Compliance Activities</i> (Apr. 2019).....	9
Hannu Jääskeläinen & Magdi K. Khair, <i>Exhaust Gas Recirculation</i>	15
Letter, Automobile Mfrs. Ass’n to Elliot L. Richardson, Aug. 27, 1970, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 CAA Legislative History.....	20
